

No. 20-1321

United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS'
ADVOCATES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent,

Petition for Review of Changes to Department of
Veterans Affairs Manual M21-1 pursuant to 38
U.S.C. § 502.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
AND THE VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR INITIAL
HEARING EN BANC**

Barton F. Stichman
National Veterans Legal
Services Program
1600 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 621-5677

Stephen B. Kinnaird
Counsel of Record
Paul Hastings LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
I. THE RULES AT ISSUE IN DAV, GRAY, AND HERE ARE REVIEWABLE UNDER A PLAIN READING OF THE VJRA.....	5
II. GENERALLY APPLICABLE INTERPRETATIONS ARE REVIEWABLE UNDER THE VJRA REGARDLESS OF THEIR PLACEMENT IN THE M-21 MANUAL.....	7
III. THE “BINDING” CHARACTER OF M21-1 MANUAL PROVISIONS DOES NOT AFFECT JUDICIAL REVIEW	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Butz</i> , 550 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs (DAV)</i> , 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted sub nom</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 451 (2018) (dismissed as moot on unrelated grounds)	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	10
<i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed Cir. 2018).....	11

- iii -

<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	8
<i>Overton v. O'Rourke</i> , Vet. App. Dkt No. 17-0125 (June 20, 2018)	11
<i>Smith v. Shinseki</i> , 647 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Star Athletica L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1002 (2017)	6
<i>Trayner v. Turnage</i> , Nos. 86-622, 86-737, 1987 WL 880254 (Aug. 6, 1987).....	10

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 552(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 552(a)(1)(D)	3, 4, 8
§ 552(a)(2)	7, 8
§ 552(a)(2)(C)	4, 7, 8
§ 553	3, 4, 8
38 U.S.C.	
§ 502	3, 7
§4004	10
§ 7104(c)	10
<i>Legislative History of the Administrative Procedure Act 283 & n.1 (1946); 60 Stat. at 238.....</i>	6

- iv -

Veterans' Judicial Review Act,
Pub. L. No. 100-687,
102 Stat. 4105 (1988)*passim*

Other Authorities

1 C.F.R. § 1.1 6

38 C.F.R.
§ 19.103(b) 10

2 Fed. Reg. 2450 (Nov. 12, 1937) 6

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 6

Jeffrey Parker, *Two Perspectives on
Legal Authority within the
Department of Veterans Affairs
Adjudication* VETERANS L. REV. 208,
(2009) 9, 10

*Limiting Use of Agency Guidance
Documents in Affirmative Civil
Enforcement Cases*
(Jan. 25, 2018), at 1 n. 1 9

Office of Audits and Evaluations, VA
Office of Inspector General,
*Veterans Benefits Administration:
Review of Timeliness of the Appeals
Process* 12 (2018) 12

Redacted, Bd. Vet. App. 1300803
(Jan. 9, 2013) 10

- v -

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans
Claims, *Annual Report: Fiscal Year*
2017 (2017) 12
